

Հայաստանի Հանրապետության Էլեկտրոնային կառավարում | e-gov

Կառավարության որոշումներ

14 Մարտի 2019, 238 - Ա

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԿԱՌԱՎԱՐՈՒԹՅԱՆ 2010 ԹՎԱԿԱՆԻ ՄԱՐՏԻ 11-Ի N 310-Ա ՈՐՈՇՄԱՆ ՄԵՋ ԼՐԱՑՈՒՄ ԿԱՏԱՐԵԼՈՒ ՄԱՍԻՆ

Հիմք ընդունելով «Նորմատիվ իրավական ակտերի մասին» Հայաստանի Հանրապետության օրենքի 34-րդ հոդվածը՝ Հայաստանի Հանրապետության կառավարությունը որոշում է. Հայաստանի Հանրապետության կառավարության 2010 թվականի մարտի 11-ի «Հայաստանի Հանրապետության ոչ նյութական մշակութային արժեքների ցանկերի կազմման չափորոշիչները և ոչ նյութական մշակութային ժառանգության արժեքների ցանկը հաստատելու մասին» N 310-Ա որոշման N 2 հավելվածը լրացնել նոր՝ 33-րդ կետով՝ համաձայն հավելվածի:

[Հավելված](#)

Նիկոլ Փաշինյան

GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA
DECISION

No 238 – A of 14 March 2019

**ON MAKING SUPPLIMENTS IN DECISION N 310-A OF 11 MARCH 2010
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA**

Based on the Article 34 of the law of the Republic of Armenia “On Normative Legal Acts”, the Government of the Republic of Armenia hereby decides: to supplement the Annex N 2 of the Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia N 310-A of 11 March 2010 “On Approving the Criteria of Compiling Lists of Intangible Cultural Values and the List of Intangible Cultural Values of the Republic of Armenia” with a new point 33, in accordance with the Annex.

PRIME MINISTER
OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

N. PASHINYAN

0117900007



Reçu CLT / C#H / F.T.

Le 27 AVR. 2015

N° 0408

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԿԱՌԱՎԱՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ

Ո Ր Ո Շ ՈՒ Մ

11 մարտի 2010 թվականի N 310 - Ա

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՈՉ ՆՅՈՒԹԱԿԱՆ ՄՇԱԿՈՒԹԱՅԻՆ ԱՐԺԵՔՆԵՐԻ ՑԱՆԿԵՐԻ ԿԱԶՄՄԱՆ ԶԱՓՈՐՈՇԻՉՆԵՐԸ ԵՎ ՈՉ ՆՅՈՒԹԱԿԱՆ ՄՇԱԿՈՒԹԱՅԻՆ ԺԱՌԱՆԳՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԱՐԺԵՔՆԵՐԻ ՑԱՆԿԸ ՀԱՍՏԱՏԵԼՈՒ ՄԱՍԻՆ

«Ոչ նյութական մշակութային ժառանգության մասին» Հայաստանի Հանրապետության օրենքի 7-րդ հոդվածի 3-րդ կետին համապատասխան՝ Հայաստանի Հանրապետության կառավարությունը **ո Ր Ո Շ ՈՒ Մ է.**

Հաստատել Հայաստանի Հանրապետության ոչ նյութական մշակութային արժեքների ցանկերի կազմման չափորոշիչները և ոչ նյութական մշակութային ժառանգության արժեքների ցանկը՝ համաձայն NN 1 և 2 հավելվածների:

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ
ՎԱՐՉԱՊԵՏ

Տ. ՍԱՐԳՍՅԱՆ

2010 թ. մարտի 31
երևան



REFERENCE

GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

D E C I S I O N

No 310-A of 11 March 2010

**ON APPROVING THE CRITERIA FOR COMPILING LISTS OF INTANGIBLE CULTURAL VALUES AND THE LIST OF VALUES OF
INTANGIBLE CULTURAL HERITAGE OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA**

In compliance with point 3 of Article 7 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On Intangible Cultural Heritage" the Government of the Republic of Armenia *hereby decides:*

To approve the criteria for compiling lists of intangible cultural values and the list of values of intangible cultural heritage of the Republic of Armenia according to Annexes No 1 and No 2.

Prime Minister of the Republic of Armenia

T. Sargsyan

31 March 2010 Yerevan

ՑԱՆԿ

ՀԱՅԱՍՏԱՆԻ ՀԱՆՐԱՊԵՏՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՈՉ ՆՅՈՒԹԱԿԱՆ ՄՇԱԿՈՒԹԱՅԻՆ ԺԱՌԱՆԳՈՒԹՅԱՆ ԱՐԺԵՔՆԵՐԻ

9. «Տեղընդեզ»	Ժողովրդական տոն	ՀՀ տարածք, տարերկրյա պետությունների հայկական համայնքներ	Համաժողովրդական տոնակատարություն, առավել ևն՝ շուրջով է տոնվում նորաստեղծների և նոր նշանվածների ընտանիքներում:	Հնագույն արդյունքներից	Պահպանվում է հասարակության մեջ:	Պահպանվել են նորաստեղծների կրակով կրկնապատկեր, մոմերով երբևէ կրակի շուրջ պատկերը, պարենը (որոշ վայրերում՝ յոթ շրջան, կան մահախույժների), կրակի վրայով ցատկեր և ինչը կրակով այրելը, աղանձ շաղ տալը: Մյուս տարրերը՝ մոխրով կուշակությունները, դեպի գերեզմանոց երթը պահպանվել է տեղ-տեղ:
---------------	-----------------	---	---	------------------------	---------------------------------	---

Annex No 2 to the Decision of the Government of the Republic of
Armenia No 310-A of 11 March 2010

Updated by the Government of RA as per Decision 293-A of March 24, 2016

Updated by the Government RA as per Decision 144-A of February 15, 2018

Updated by the Government of RA Decision 238-A March 14, 2019

LIST

OF VALUES OF INTANGIBLE CULTURAL HERITAGE OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

9.	"Trndez"	Folk celebration	Territory of the RA, Armenian communities in foreign states	Nationwide celebration: celebrated with greater splendour in the families of newlyweds and newly engaged.	From ancient sources	Preserved among the public.	The repeat nuptials of married couples, the procession with candles, circling the fire, dancing (in some places, for seven rounds; there are also special ritual dances), jumping over the fire, burning the hem of the dress with fire and scattering <i>aghandz</i> (roasted grains) have been preserved. The other elements, guessing on ashes and the procession to the cemetery, have been preserved at some places.
----	----------	------------------	---	---	----------------------	-----------------------------	---

Chief
of Staff of the Government
of the Republic of Armenia

D. Sargsyan